

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER
OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE
SCHERTZ, & KATHLEEN QUALHEIM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARGE BOSTELMANN, JULIE M.
GLANCEY, ANN S. JACOBS, DEAN
KNUDSON, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR.,
& MARK L. THOMSEN, in their official
capacities as members of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission,

Defendants,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.

No. 3:21-cv-00512-jdp

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS BY THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE**

The Wisconsin Legislature respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in support of its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' complaint in its entirety. *See* Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. *Grove*'s Rule Compels Dismissal of Plaintiffs' Prematurely Filed Complaint. 5

 A. *Grove* does not permit a federal court to oversee redistricting
 from beginning to end. 6

 B. Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged a failure of the State's redistricting process. 8

 C. Plaintiffs' prematurely filed suit must be dismissed. 11

 II. There Is No Article III Case or Controversy for this Federal Court to Decide. 15

 III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Violation of Any Associational Rights. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. City of Indianapolis, 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)4

Agre v. Wolf, 284 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....11

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 18, 19

Anne Arundel Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd. of Election L.,
781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991)20

Arrington v. Elections Bd., 173 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Wis. 2001)8, 12, 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4, 10

Babbitt v. Farm Workers, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....16

Badham v. March Fong Eu, 694 F. Supp. 664 (1988).....20

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)4

California Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000)18

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 10, 15, 16, 17

Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn,
968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)10

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....15

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann, 949 N.W.2d 423 (Wis. 2020)4

Flateau v. Anderson, 537 F. Supp. 257 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)13

Grove v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....passim

In re Petition for Proposed Rule to Amend Wis. Stat. 809.70 (Relating to Redistricting) (Wis. 2021)6

Jensen v. Wisconsin Elections Bd., 639 N.W.2d 537 (Wis. 2002)6, 12, 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

Mac Govern v. Connolly, 637 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986).....15

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)15

Mayfield v. Texas, 206 F. Supp. 2d 820 (E.D. Tex. 2001) 8, 12, 13, 14

Mississippi State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Barbour, No. 3:11-cv-159,
2011 WL 1870222 (S.D. Miss. May 16, 2011) 8, 13

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)16

Political Action Conf. of Ill. v. Daley, 976 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1992)15

Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC, 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021).....4, 16, 17

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 6, 15, 16, 20

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....18

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)18, 19, 20

Scott v. Germano, 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....7

Smith v. Clark, 189 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D. Miss. 2001) 12, 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)13

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)14

Tripp v. Scholz, 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017)19

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....11

Trump v. New York, 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) (*per curiam*) 10, 20

Valley Forge Christian College v. Amer. United for Separation of Church & State,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....17

Vigil v. Lujan, 191 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D.N.M. 2001)8

Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....6

White v. Weiser, 412 U.S. 783 (1973)6

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, §11

Wis. Const. art. IV, §3.....2, 6, 7

Wis. Const. art. IV, §4..... 1, 2

Wis. Const. art. IV, §5.....1

Statutes

Wis. Stat. §803.09(2m).....4
